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DECISION


Amanda Ellis is subject to discipline because she committed the crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.  
Procedure
On August 27, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ellis’ license as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  After numerous attempts to obtain service, we authorized service by publication on August 15, 2011 pursuant to § 621.100.1.
  On September 30, 2011, the Board filed an affidavit by the Publisher of the News Tribune verifying the publication of notice, and we acknowledged completion of service by order dated October 27, 2011.  Ellis did not file an answer.  We held a hearing on February 27, 2012.  Attorney Patricia D. Perkins represented the Board.  Neither Ellis nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 30, 2012, when the last written argument was filed.
Findings of Fact
1. Ellis is licensed by the Board as an LPN.  Ellis’ license was current and active at all times relevant to this action. 
2. Ellis was employed as an LPN at Oakdale Care Center (“Oakdale”) in Poplar Bluff, Missouri.
3. From October 11, 2007, to November 12, 2007, Ellis attempted to obtain hydrocodone by faxing in refill orders to a pharmacy, taking the delivery, and not logging the delivery in. 
4. On October 11, 2007, Ellis was charged with the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, in violation of § 195.204, in the Circuit Court of Butler County, Missouri.
5. On November 27, 2007, Ellis was dismissed from Oakdale. 
6. On October 13, 2009, Ellis pled guilty to fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.  Imposition of sentence was suspended, and Ellis received five years of supervised probation. 
Conclusions of Law
We have jurisdiction over the Board’s complaint.
 The Board has the burden of proving that Ellis has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.
 The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 
permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(2) The person has been fully adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
                        *   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Guilty Plea – Subdivision (2)


Ellis pled guilty to the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, in violation of § 195.204, which states: 
A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address. …
Reasonably Related to Qualifications, Functions or Duties of an LPN

Reasonable relation is a low threshold, but is more than a tangential connection with the license held.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  The qualifications of an LPN include having good moral character.
  “Good moral character” is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.
  The facts in this case where Ellis faxed in refill orders for a controlled substance, accepted delivery, and did not log in the delivery while she was working as a LPN and on the clock.  She also did not respect the rights of others by attempting to fraudulently obtain controlled substances.  Therefore, Ellis’ actions are reasonably related to the qualifications of an LPN.  
The Court of Appeals has held:

The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is: “1: professional or official position: OCCUPATION, 2: the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists.” The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person or thing.” The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is: “2a: obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one's position (as in life or in a group). 3a: a moral or legal obligation.” 
The functions or duties of the practical nursing profession include:

the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.
The nursing profession involves the proper care and handling of numerous drugs, including controlled substances.  Ellis committed the felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain controlled substances, which is contradictory to the proper care and handling of drugs.  Ellis committed a crime that is reasonably related to the functions and duties of practical nursing.  
Essential Element of which is Fraud, Dishonesty or an Act of Violence

An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Violence is defined as “exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse[.]”
  Fraud and dishonesty are elements in fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.  There is no evidence that violence is an essential element of this crime.  Ellis was dishonest, acted fraudulently in ordering, and attempted to obtain a controlled substance.
Any Offense Involving Moral Turpitude

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

Fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is a crime involving moral turpitude.
  Therefore, Ellis is subject to discipline under § 355.066.2(2).
Professional Standards -- Subdivision (5)

The Board alleges that Ellis’ conduct constituted incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty in her functions as a LPN.  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
 Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
 Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
 It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  

Ellis committed the crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.  Her actions were intentional, wrong, and took place over the course of one month.  Therefore, we find there was misconduct, fraud, dishonesty, and misrepresentation.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  
Ellis is subject to discipline under § 355.066.2(5).
Subsection 12


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge, training and authority of one who holds a professional license.
  Ellis’ patients and co-workers relied on her special knowledge, training and authority in her role as a LPN for Oakland.  Ellis’ fraudulent and dishonest conduct as described above is a violation of professional trust and confidence. Ellis abused her authority and broke the trust and confidence instilled in her by orchestrating unauthorized medical transactions.  She is subject to discipline under § 355.066.2(12).
Summary

Ellis is subject to discipline under § 355.066.2(2), (5) and (12).

SO ORDERED on December 24, 2012.
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Commissioner
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